
  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 137


TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 04, 2020


AMRUT IN ODISHA


NO.   137.        SHRIMATI SAROJINI  HEMBRAM :


     Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of cities/towns of Odisha which are included under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) to promote planned integrated development of towns and cities; and


(b) the details of proposed financial outlay by the centre for AMRUT projects for the financial year 2020-21?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a) and (b): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


   STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF RAJYA

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 137 FOR ANSWER ON MARCH 04, 2020

REGARDING “AMRUT IN ODISHA”:


(a): Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme which was launched on 25.6.2015 with focus on providing water supply, sewerage and septage management, storm water drainage, green spaces and parks, and non-motorized urban transportin 500 cities selected across the country.

Nine (9) cities/ towns of Odisha, namely Balasore, Baripada, Bhadrak, Bhubaneshwar, Brahmapur, Cuttack, Puri, Rourkela and Sambalpur are covered under AMRUT.


(b): The proposed financial outlay for AMURT for the financial year 2020-21 as per Budget Estimate is Rs.7,300 crore for the entire country.

So far as the State of Odisha is concerned, the total State Annual Action Plan (SAAPs) for the entire Mission period is Rs.1,598.96 crore including committed Central Assistance of Rs.796.97 crore, out of which Central Assistance amounting to Rs.785.23 crore has already been released to the State of Odisha for AMRUT projects.


*****

